FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC } OF THE PHILIPPINES } Second Regular Session }

SENATE

DEFICE OF THE TOTAL TOTAL

		COMMITTEE REPORT N	10. <u>5</u>	11		9	MAY	27	P8:02
Submitte	d by t	ne Committee on Local Government on	MAY		2009		····		
Re	:	House Bill No. 5287		جدو ،	RECE	IVED	BY:	-/	<u></u>
Recomm	endin	g its approval without amendment.							
Sponsor	;	Senator Aquino III.							

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Local Government, to which was referred House Bill No. 5287, introduced by Representatives Gullas and Gonzalez, entitled:

"AN ACT DECLARING JANUARY 12 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING PUBLIC HOLIDAY IN THE CITY OF TALISAY, PROVINCE OF CEBU TO BE KNOWN AS THE 'CHARTER DAY OF THE CITY OF TALISAY'"

has considered the same and has the honor to report this House bill back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

BENIGNO S. AQUINO III

Chairman

FRANCIS "CHIZ" G. ESCUDERO

Vice-Chairman

Members:

MAR ROXAS

ANTONIO "SONNY" F. TRILLANES IV

LOREN B. LEGARDA

RICHARD J. GORDON

JOKER P. ARROYO

PANFILO M. LACSON

RODOLFO G. BIAZON

M.A. MADRIGAL

RAMON BONG REVILLA JR.

ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO S. CAYETANO

Respectfully submitted:

BENIGNO S. AQUINO III

Chairman

FRANCIS "CHIZ" G. ESCUDERO

Vice-Chairman

Members:

MAR ROXAS

RODOLFO G. BIAZON

ANTONIO "SONNY" F. TRILLANES IV

M.A. MADRIGAL

LOREN B. LEGARDA

-

AMON BONG REVILLA JR.

JOKER P. ARROYO

ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO S. CAYETANO

MANNY VILLAR

Ex-Officio Members:

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

President Pro-Tempore

JUAN-MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

Majority Leader

AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL JR.

Minority Leader

Hon. JUAN PONCE ENRILE

President
Senate of the Philippines
Pasay City

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES FOURTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5287

By Representatives Gullas and Gonzalez, per Committee Report No. 1388

AN ACT DECLARING JANUARY 12 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING PUBLIC HOLIDAY IN THE CITY OF TALISAY, PROVINCE OF CEBU TO BE KNOWN AS THE "CHARTER DAY OF THE CITY OF TALISAY"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- 1 SECTION 1. January 12 of every year is hereby declared to be a special
- 2 nonworking public holiday in the City of Talisay, Province of Cebu to
- 3 commemorate its founding day and to be known as the "Charter Day of the
- 4 City of Talisay".
- 5 SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.
 Approved,